
 

P&Z STAFF REPORT 
Board of Appeals Meeting, August 11, 2020 

 

Case: V20-0026 – 1155 Mount Vernon Highway 

Staff Contact: Madalyn Smith (msmith@sandyspringsga.gov) 

Report Date: July 31, 2020 

 

REQUEST 

Request for a Variance from Sec. 5.4.3.D., “Ground Floor Elevation,” of +/- 3.29’ (approximately 3.5’) 

below the required 0’ elevation minimum. 

 

APPLICANT 

Property Owner: 

DDR Perimeter Pointe LLC 

Petitioner: 

Bridgette Ganter of Bowman 

Consulting 

Representative: 

n/a 

  

SUMMARY  

The applicant requests a Variance in the required ground floor elevation of +/- 3.29’ (approximately 3.5’) 

below the required 0’ elevation minimum. The applicant finds difficulty in developing the site in such a 

way that the elevation meets code on the western portion of the site while trying to achieve a gentle slope 

toward the interior lot entrance toward the eastern portion of the site. While it may be inconvenient, 

Staff’s opinion is that meeting the Code can be accomplished without hardship and that the site is not 

exceptional or extraordinary.  

  

RECOMMENDATION 

Department of Community Development 

Staff recommends Denial of Variance V20-0026.   

 

MATERIALS SUBMITTED AND REVIEWED 

Materials: 

1. Application, received July 7, 2020 

2. Survey prepared by GeoSurvey, dated October 24, 2019, and received July 7, 2020 

Plans: 

1. “Site Plan” and “Grading Plan,” prepared by Bowman Consulting, received July 7, 2020 
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PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Location: 1155 Mount Vernon Highway (Parcel ID # 17 0019 LL1200) 

Council District: 3 – Burnett  

Road frontage: Approximately 200 feet of frontage on Mount Vernon Highway 

Acreage: Approximately 1.04 acres 

Current Zoning: 

Existing Land Use: 

PX-20/35 (Perimeter Center) 

Vacant Restaurant 

Previous Zoning Case: 
Rezoning RZ09-0006 was approved. 

Character Area: Perimeter Center 
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SITE PLAN (received July 7, 2020) (full size Site Plan in Package) 
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

The subject lot is located near the intersection of Mount Vernon Highway and Abernathy Road, adjacent 

to the Sandy Springs MARTA station. The applicant is proposing demolish the existing structure, a former 

restaurant, and construct a new restaurant and drive-thru.  

 

The following images show the existing conditions of 1155 Mount Vernon Highway.  
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(Photographs from Google Maps) 

 

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES OF PROPERTY IN THE VICINITY  

Location 

relative to 

subject 

property 

Zoning / Land use Address(es) 

Land area 

(acres) 

(approximate) 

North PX-20/25 / Office 1200 Abernathy Road 
3.37 

East  PX-20/25 / Retail 1200 Mount Vernon Highway 27.94 

South PX-20/25 / MARTA Station 0 Perimeter Center 
3.12 

West PX-20/25 / MARTA Station 0 Perimeter Center 
3.12 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

-- PX-20/25 / Restaurant 1155 Mount Vernon Highway 
1.04 
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AERIAL IMAGE 
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ZONING MAP 
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CHARACTER AREA MAP  
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VARIANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

Per Sec. 11.3.6.G. of the Development Code, the following list of approval criteria for a Variance 

provides guidance for making decisions on approval: 

1. Variances will only be granted upon showing that: 

a. The application of this Development Code would create an unnecessary hardship, and not 

merely an inconvenience to the applicant; or 

Finding:  Based on Staff’s findings, the application of the Development Code does not create an 

unnecessary hardship. Per the City Architect and City Engineer, it is possible to meet the ground floor 

elevation requirements by reassessing the grading plan and parking plan. This property meets the 

minimum lot width and area standards for the PX20/35 zoning district. It should be noted that a typical 

development in PX20/35 would need to be at least six (6) stories in height, but because the restaurant 

would be transferring to a different location on overall developed site, code allows for the specific type 

of development to keep its single story. Staff believes that the application of the Code presents merely 

an inconvenience to the applicant, that has more to do with the low intensity of the proposed development 

for an otherwise very densely zoned site. 

b. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions due to the size, shape, or topography, 

which are specific to the subject property and not generally found in similar properties; 

Finding:  Staff does not see that there are extraordinary conditions to the site. This property does slope 

down from Mount Vernon Highway to the rear property line, but the slope is not considered steep. The 

topography has a very gentle 5% approximate overall slope. Much of the larger parcel that surrounds it 

is made up of flat, graded parking lots with similar to no slope, servicing a large big box retail strip 

mall. 

2. Further, the application must demonstrate that: 

a. Such conditions are not the result of action or inaction of the current property owner; and 

Finding:  The current conditions of the property are not the result of action or inaction of the current 

property owner. However, the applicant is proposing to completely redevelop this property and it is 

within their ability to develop a grading plan that allows them to meet the ground floor elevation 

requirements.  

  

b. The Variance request would provide the minimum relief necessary to make possible the 

reasonable use of the property; and 

Finding: This variance request does not affect the ability of the applicant to make reasonable use of the 

property; the site can still be developed with or without the granting of the request.  

 
c. The Variance request would result in development that is consistent with the general intent 

of this Development Code, with the Comprehensive Plan policies, and would not be 

detrimental to the public good, safety and welfare. 

Finding:  One of the goals for the Perimeter Center Character Area, as defined on page 114 of the 

Comprehensive Plan, is to improve the pedestrian experience. Some of the ways the Development Code 

implements these goals is through requirements like the build-to zone, transparency, and ground floor 

elevation. Based on the findings from the City Architect and Engineer, the enforcement of the ground 

floor elevation requirement actually improves pedestrian and ADA access by making the building more 

accessible from the Mount Vernon sidewalk.   
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COMMENTS FROM OTHER PARTIES  

Sandy Springs Architect & Engineer:   

[The applicant] should be able to raise the finished floor level of the new building from the 1100.00 they 

show on the grading plan (which I assume is correct, rather than the 1099.00 they show on the site plan) 

to 1101.29 or a little higher and avoid the variance altogether. 

 

The FFE elevation change would mean increasing the grade on the entry drive to 5% or slightly more for 

its entire run and would also require relocating the accessible parking to be adjacent to the north side of 

the building.  It will also mean regrading the parking bays some. 

 

While the rationale for this variance is accessibility, this plan does not provide for an accessible route 

from either the MARTA entrance or the accessible parking they show, so the accessible parking needs to 

be relocated, anyway.  An accessible route to the MARTA entrance would be desirable but, in this 

situation, appears impractical, since it would likely need to cross both MARTA and the shopping center 

properties.  It might be possible if they significantly alter their site to work it out but it would still very 

likely require an easement on MARTA property. 

 

As I say, these changes will obviate the need for the variance and improve ADA access to the Mount 

Vernon sidewalk, which Jon and I agree is the more important (and practical) of the two they base the 

variance rationale on.  It will also provide the missing access from their own accessible parking while 

maintaining the parking count they indicate. 

 

I’m also concerned about the impact on the existing oaks that I note on the attached.  I don’t know if [the 

Sandy Springs Arborist] has looked at this.  I’m not sure I’m clear on the purpose of the wall and little 

access way along the west side of the building.  It would seem that moving the wall east five or six or so 

feet and making it a foundation wall for the building would work better and give the trees a better chance.  

That would need more study and investigation, though. 

 

I know Chick-fil-A works hard to be a good corporate citizen in all regards.  A thoughtful and responsive 

design for this property would set an example as a good corporate citizen working to enhance our built 

environment. 

 

Sandy Springs Arborist:  

The CRZs for the Oaks would range from 28’ to 34’ (radius) so the impact shown would almost certainly 

kill these Oaks, one of which is a Landmark Tree. I agree relocating the wall east would at least give the 

trees a chance, though they would still be impacted 40% or more. Our threshold for lost/destroyed trees 

are 25%. There might be an important purpose to the wall that I’m overlooking, but the less impact, the 

better for these trees. 

 

Correspondence Received: 

No public comment was submitted in writing. 

 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATION 

Following review, and based on the findings, Staff recommends Denial of Variance V20-0026, a request 

for a Variance from Sec. 5.4.3.D to allow a ground floor elevation of 3.5 feet. Should the Board of appeals 

choose to approve the request, staff does not recommend any conditions.  
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Legal Description 

Parcel 17 0019 LL1200 

1155 Mount Vernon Highway, Sandy Springs 30338 

 

All that tract of parcel of land lying or being in Land Lot 19, 17th District, City of Sandy Springs, Fulton 

County, Georgia, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Commencing at the intersection of the Northeasterly right-or-way of Perimeter Center West (Variable 

right-of-way) with the Southeasterly right-of-way of Mount Vernon Highway (variable right-of-way); 

thence along said right-of-way of Mount Vernon Highway, in a Northeasterly direction, a distance of 

103.63 feet to a ½ inch rebar found, said point having State Plane Coordinates of North 1,430,685.21, 

East 2,240,492.88, Georgia West Zone, said point being the True Point of Beginning; thence continuing 

along said right-of-way, along a curve to the left, said curve having an arc length of 10.56 feet with a 

radius of 1302.31 feet, being subtended by a chord bearing of North 39 degrees 30 minutes 02 seconds 

East, a distance of 10.56 feet to a ½ inch rebar found; thence South 43 degrees 46 minutes 19 seconds 

East, a distance of 14.27 feet to a ½ inch rebar found; thence North 34 degrees 36 minutes 28 seconds 

East, a distance of 200.00 feet to a 5/8 inch rebar set; thence leaving said right-of-way South 55 degrees 

23 minutes 32 seconds East, a distance of 105.88 feet to a 5/8 inch rebar set; thence along a curve to 

the left, said curve having an arc length of 51.33 feet with a radius of 230.00 feet, being subtended by a 

chord bearing of South 61 degrees 47 minutes 08 seconds East, a distance of 51.22 feet to a 5/8 inch 

rebar set; thence South 68 degrees 10 minutes 44 seconds East, a distance of 31.33 feet to a 5/8 inch 

rebar set; thence South 31 degrees 41 minutes 34 seconds West, a distance of 254.16 feet to a ½ inch 

rebar found; thence South 48 degrees 12 minutes 40 seconds West, a distance of 10.49 feet to a ½ inch 

rebar found; thence North 43 degrees 46 minutes 19 seconds West, a distance of 217.12 feet to a ½ inch 

rebar found on the Southeasterly right-of-way of Mount Vernon Highway, said point being the True 

Point of Beginning. 

Said tract of land contains 1.041 Acres. 
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VARIANCE ANALYSIS 

 
Chick-fil-A Perimeter Pointe 

1155 Mount Vernon Highway 
Sandy Springs, GA 30338 

  
 
VARIANCE REQUEST:   GROUND FLOOR ELEVATION REQUIREMENT 
 
Section 5.4.3(D) of the City of Sandy Springs Municipal Code requires that the ground floor elevation of 
proposed buildings in the PX- Perimeter Mixed Use/High-Rise zoning district be within two feet of street 
level elevation, as measured from the top of the adjacent curb to the top of the finished ground floor at the 
building main entrance.  The proposed site possesses extraordinary and exceptional conditions that prohibit 
strict adherence to this requirement, due to its size and topography, as well as its proximity to both a street 
and a transit station. 
 
The proposed site is on a slope that drops 10.4± feet from Mount Vernon Highway street level to the rear 
of the site where the Sandy Springs Transit Station is located.  This drop is traversed over the narrow 
dimension of the roughly rectangular parcel over a length of approximately 200 feet. 
 
The American Disability Act requires that at least one accessible route within the boundaries of the site be 
provided from each public transportation stop, accessible parking area, and public street sidewalk to the 
accessible building entrance it serves.  Therefore, the proposed site must provide accessible routes from 
both the pedestrian sidewalk at Mount Vernon Highway and the Sandy Springs Transit Station.  
 
An accessible route is a continuous, unobstructed path connecting accessible elements and spaces within 
a site.  Sidewalks are considered an accessible element if, among other requirements, the cross-slope of the 
sidewalk is less than 2 percent and the running slope is less than 5 percent.  Curb ramps are allowed as an 
accessible element if the running slope is not greater than 8.3 percent and if the ramp does not exceed 15 
feet. Stairs are not considered an element of an accessible route.  Theses technical requirements are 
documented in the United States Access Board Technical Requirements, Chapter R3. 
 
The existing site does not provide accessible routes from either the Mount Vernon Highway pedestrian 
sidewalk or the Sandy Springs Transit Station to the existing building.  The applicant is proposing a site 
design that provides both accessible routes in compliance with American Disability Act. 
 
The proposed site accessible route from the public sidewalk along Mount Vernon Highway includes a series 
of four curb ramps which allow pedestrians an accessible route from the street to the building, while 
descending approximately three feet in elevation. 
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The proposed site accessible route from the Sandy Springs Transit Station to the building is provided 
through a series of sidewalks,  two curb ramps, and three cross walks from the parking lot adjacent to the 
Sandy Springs Transit Station, while ascending approximately six and half feet to the building. 
 
It is important to note that site crosswalks are provided for safe passage over drive aisles.  Best engineering 
design practices for site drive aisles and adjacent parking areas limit cross-slope to less than 3 percent. 
Additionally, drive aisle areas which provide dumpster access are generally held to a cross-slope of less than 
2 percent to prevent tipping during emptying process. 
 
Alternative designs were evaluated: 
 

1. Raise the ground floor elevation of the building to within two feet of street level. 
Dimensionally the site does not provide the necessary distance to provide acceptable slopes for a 
compliant accessible route from the building to the Sandy Springs Transit Station.  Further, the 
cross-slopes of the drive aisles exceed accepted engineering practical limits.  In addition to non-
compliance with the American Disability Act, this solution does not meet the general purpose and 
intent of the Development Code to promote walkable centers and safe pedestrian environments. 

 
2. Locate the building at the south side of the parcel to provide greater distance to safely 

descend in elevation, while maintaining accessible routes. 
In this design, the building would no longer be oriented along Mount Vernon Highway and a drive-
through aisle would be located between the building and Mount Vernon Highway.  This solution is 
disallowed under the Urban General Road Frontage guidelines and again, does not meet the 
general purpose and intent of the Development Code to promote walkable centers and safe 
pedestrian environments. 

 
Neither alternative design is in accord with the purpose and intent of the Developments Code.  Therefore, 
the applicant is requesting a variance of 1.29± feet to allow the ground floor elevation of the building to 
be constructed 3.29± feet below street elevation at the main entrance.   
 
The physical conditions (parcel depth and topography) and site location (adjacent to two pedestrian routes) 
necessitating this variance are not the result of the action or inaction of the current property owner.   
 
The applicant is requesting the minimum relief necessary for the proposed development.  A ground floor 
elevation variance of 1.29± feet is the minimum requirement to grade the site in a manner that provides 
compliance for both accessible routes. 
 
Since the proposed design provides safe and compliant pedestrian routes, as  well as an enhanced 
pedestrian experience by orienting the building in line with and as close as possible with the Mount Vernon 
Highway pedestrian sidewalk, it is believed that this design supports the purpose and intent of the 
Development Code to promote walkable centers and safe pedestrian environments. 
 
 
 



bowmanconsulting.com 

 



 

950 North Point Parkway, Suite 200, Alpharetta, GA 30005 
bowmanconsulting.com 

July 6, 2020 
 
 
Ms. Madalyn Smith 
City of Sandy Springs 
Planning and Zoning 
1 Galambos Way 
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 
 
RE:  Perimeter Pointe Chick-fil-A 
 1155 Mount Vernon Highway 
 Sandy Springs, GA 30338 
 Letter of Intent – Variance Request (Height and Mass – Ground Floor Elevation) 
 
Ms. Smith, 
 
We are working with Chick-fil-A on the development of a new Chick-fil-A restaurant to be located at 1155 
Mount Vernon Highway in Sandy Springs. 
 
The site is currently zoned PX – Perimeter Mixed Use/High-Rise and is developed with a vacant restaurant.  
Chick-fil-A is proposing the construction of an approximately 5,000± SF restaurant with associated parking 
and utilities.  The proposed restaurant will have 65-70 employees and serve an average of 900 customers 
in store daily.  The hours of operation are 6:00AM to 10:00PM, Monday through Saturday. 
 
Description of Requested Variance: 
Section 5.4.3(D) of the municipal code requires that the ground floor elevation of the proposed building be 
within two feet of the street level elevation, as measured from the top of the adjacent curb to the top of the 
finished ground floor at the building main entrance.  The applicant is requesting a variance of 1.29± feet to 
allow the ground floor elevation of the building to be constructed 3.29± feet below street elevation at the 
main entrance. 
 
This site is unique in that an accessible ADA pedestrian route must be maintained from both the front 
(street) side and the back (Sandy Springs Transit Station) side of the site.   In addition, there is a drop in 
elevation of 10.4± feet from the street to the rear of the site.  A variance for additional ground floor elevation 
is requested to provide the required accessible ADA pedestrian routes within the constraints of the site 
topography.   
 
Alternatively, siting the building to align with the southern property border, farthest from the access, allows 
additional distance over which to level the slopes of the accessible routes.  However, in this alternative 
design, the building and main entrance are not aligned with the street and it is necessary to route the drive-
through between the street and the building.  Since this alternative does not reflect the pedestrian-oriented 
intent of the code, we are requesting a ground floor elevation variance for the proposed design, which 
provides a safe, compliant, and pedestrian-oriented experience. 
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We appreciate your consideration of this variance application.  Should you have any questions or concerns, 
please do not hesitate to contact me at (676) 606-5278 or bganter@bowmanconsulting.com. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Bridgette Ganter 
Project Manager 
Bowman Consulting 
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